
                  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

 
M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014 

 Reference No.: 2.7 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Gary Cathey, Chief 
 Division of Aeronautics 
 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014–15 AERONAUTICS SET-ASIDE TO 

MATCH FEDERAL AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM GRANTS 
 RESOLUTION FDOA-2014-03 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve Resolution FDOA-2014-03, allocating $550,000 
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2014–15 to match federal Airport Improvement Program (AIP) grants. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Aeronautics Program includes an annual set-aside used to match federal AIP grants.  The 
attached resolution proposes to renew the delegation for the allocation of State funds to match the 
federal AIP grants.  
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Each year the Commission approves a set-aside to match Federal AIP grants.  This allocation 
provides the authority for the Department to subvent matching funds to individual projects as 
requested by airport sponsors. 
 
The Department provides to the Commission quarterly reports on allocations for AIP Matching grant 
funds.  The reports show the sponsor name, the airport name, a project description, the AIP grant 
amount, the State matching amount, and an explanation of any portions of the AIP grant that were not 
matched.  Because the Aeronautics Account is continuously appropriated, any unused remainder of 
this allocation would be available in FY 2014–15 to fund additional Aeronautics Program projects. 
 
Attachment 

 
 

DRAFT



 

  

Allocation of Funds to Match 
Federal Airport Improvement Program Grants 

Resolution FDOA-2014-03 
 
 

1.1 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 21683.1 of the Public Utilities Code (PUC), the 
California Transportation Commission (Commission) is authorized to allocate funds for 
a portion of the local match for federal Airport Improvement Program (AIP) grants to 
certain airports; and 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, the Commission sponsored the legislation that enacted PUC Section 21683.1 

in order to maximize the amount of federal airport funds that can be allocated to 
California; and 

 
1.3 WHEREAS, the Federal Aviation Administration requires airport sponsors to certify 

that matching funds are available as a condition of accepting a federal grant; and 
 
1.4 WHEREAS, on August 6, 2013, the Commission approved the Capital Improvement 

Program, which is an element of the California Aviation System Plan and lists needed 
federal airport improvement projects from all funding sources 

 
2.1 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that, regarding federal Airport Improvement 

Program grants made by the Federal Aviation Administration to public entities in this 
State received by the Department of Transportation (Department) from July 1, 2014 
through June 30, 2015, with the approval of the Department, at such time as the federal 
grant offer is accepted by the public entity applicant, there is allocated to each applicant 
from the Aeronautics Account, 5 percent (5%) of that portion of the grant whose 
primary benefit is for general aviation in order to provide a part of the local match for 
the grant in accordance with the provisions of Public Utilities Code section 21683.1 (b) 
until the total of all such allocations equals $550,000; and 

 
2.2 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Department shall provide to the Commission 

quarterly status reports on sponsors’ matching fund applications that have been 
approved by the Department. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

DRAFT



                  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system  

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

 
M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014 

 Reference No.: 3.5 
 Information Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Gary Cathey, Chief 
 Division of Aeronautics 
 

 
Subject: AERONAUTICS FISCAL YEAR 2013–14 AID TO AIRPORTS AND ACQUISITION AND 

DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS REPORT 
 

 
The attached reports include the California Department of Transportation’s Division of Aeronautics 
year end reports for Fiscal Year 2013–14 for the Aid to Airports Matching Grant Program and the 
Acquisition and Development Projects.  These reports have been discussed with the staff of the 
California Transportation Commission 
 
Attachments 
1. Aid to Airports Matching Grant Program Report 
2. Acquisition and Development Projects Report 

DRAFT



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
     

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
2013–2014 

Fiscal Year End  

Division of Aeronautics  
Aid to Airports Matching Grant Program 

 
 

 

 

 
   Report to the 

  California Transportation 
Commission 

   

DRAFT



 
 
 
California Department of Transportation FYE 2013-14 Report 

 Page 1 of 2     

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The California Department of Transportation’s Division of Aeronautics program is funded by the 
Aeronautics Account in the State Transportation Fund.  It is prepared in accordance with the 
Public Utilities Code (PUC) Sections 21683 and 21706. 
 
Section 21683.20 of the PUC provides that the Department, upon allocation by the Commission 
may pay a public entity 5 percent of the amount of a Federal Aid to Airports (AIP) grant. 
 
And each year the Commission approves a set-aside to match AIP grants.  This allocation 
provides the authority for the Department to sub-vent matching funds to individual projects as 
requested by airport sponsors. 
 
The Department provides the Commission with quarterly reports on the status of all sub-
allocations made for State AIP Matching grant funds.  It should be noted the Aeronautics 
Account is a continuously appropriated account and; any unused funds would revert to the 
Aeronautics account for use in future Fiscal Years. 
 
 
STATUS: 
 
The Commission at it’s August 2013 meeting, allocated $550,000 for the set-aside AIP Matching 
Grant for Fiscal Year 2013–14.  The Department sub-allocated a total of $512,000 to 28 projects.  
Two projects have been completed with a total savings of $859.   
 
Due to the limited funding, five sponsors voluntarily capped their matching grant request at 
$50,000.  This allowed the agencies to start construction immediately rather than wait until funds 
became available.  It also provided the Department the ability to fund additional projects.   
 
 
 DRAFT



Fiscal Year 2013–14 Airports Improvement Program 
as of June 30, 2014

Division of Aeronautics 

Airport Sponsor Caltrans Number Contract 
Number Project Summary Sub 

Allocated  Total Project 

 Federal 
Aviation 

Administration 
Airport 

Improvement 
Program 

 State 5% 
Match 

 Sub 
Allocated 

 Completed 
Save 

 Allocation 
Balances 

 $              550,000 
Oroville Municipal City of Oroville 63FGMF140100 But-2-13-1 Rehabilitate (Rehab) Apron - Rehab North Side Apron (approximately 400,000 square feet) 08/20/13  $   1,064,756  $         958,274  $   47,914  $   47,914  $              502,086 

Fall River Mills County of 
Shasta

63FGMF140200 Sha-1-13-1 Install Apron Lighting, Install Rotating Beacon 09/19/13  $      183,084  $         164,775  $     8,239  $     8,239  $          859  $              494,706 

Yolo County County of Yolo 63FGMF140300 Yol-2-13-1 Construct Taxiway (Design - Taxiway Run-Up Apron Areas at both Runway 13/34 Ends 
[approximately 40,000 square feet]); Update Miscellaneous Study (Airport Drainage Study)

09/19/13  $        92,000  $           82,800  $     4,140  $     4,140  $              490,566 

Banning Municipal City of Banning 63FGMF140400 Riv-6-13-1 Construct Taxiway (Design-Taxiway Run-Up Apron Areas at both Runway 13/34 Ends 
[approximately 40,000 square feet]); Update Miscellaneous Study (Airport Drainage Study)

10/02/13  $      620,251  $         558,225  $   27,911  $   27,911  $              462,655 

*Sequoia (Dinuba) County of 
Tulare

63FGMF140500 Tul-2-13-1 Rehab Apron and Taxilane; Reimbursement for Rotating Beacon 10/11/13  $   1,211,202  $      1,090,082  $   54,504  $   50,000  $              412,655 

Benton Airfield City of 
Redding

63FGMF140700 Sha-3-13-1 Construct Wash Rack (Phase 1 - Design) 10/11/13  $        50,000  $           45,000  $     2,250  $     2,250  $              410,405 

El Monte County of    
Los Angeles

63FGMF140600 LA-35-13-1 Rehab Apron, Design Only, Phase 1 (South, Midfield, and North Ramps) 10/11/13  $      500,000  $         450,000  $   22,500  $   22,500  $              387,905 

Watsonville 
Municipal

City of 
Watsonville

63FGMF140800 Scr-1-13-1 Rehab Apron, Rehab Taxiway, Reconstruct Taxiway C (1,350 feet and General Aviation Apron 
Phase 1 [5,850 square yards])

10/11/13  $      862,170  $         775,953  $   38,798  $   38,798  $              349,107 

*San Carlos County of    
San Mateo

63FGMF141000 SM-8-13-1t Improve Airport Drainage; Construct Fuel Farm 10/14/13  $   2,536,799  $      2,283,119  $ 114,156  $   50,000  $              299,107 

Mefford Field City of Tulare 63FGMF140900 Tul-6-13-1 Rehab Runway 13/31 (3,914 feet x 75 feet) 10/14/13  $      260,989  $         234,890  $   11,745  $   11,745  $              287,362 

*Camarillo County of 
Ventura

63FGMF141700 Ven-2-13-1 Rehab Airport Pavement for Runway 8/26, Overrun, and Taxiways G, A, C, and D; Rehab 
Lighting and Electrical System for Runway 8/26

10/16/13  $   2,950,337  $      2,655,301  $ 132,765  $   50,000  $              237,362 

*General William J. 
Fox Airfield

County of    
Los Angeles

63FGMF141100 LA-44-13-1 Perimeter Fencing Replacement 10/16/13  $   2,165,103  $      1,948,593  $   97,430  $   50,000  $              187,362 

*Whiteman County of    
Los Angeles

63FGMF141200 LA-14-13-1 Perimeter Fencing Replacement and Gate Upgrade, Phase 1 10/16/13  $   1,534,270  $      1,295,000  $   64,750  $   50,000  $              137,362 

Fall River Mills County of 
Shasta

63FGMF141300 Sha-1-13-2 Rehab Apron, Design (reseal, redub, and remark); Rehab Runway, Design (Runway 2/20 
reseal, rejuvenate, and remark); Rehab Taxiway, Design (reseal, rejuvenate, and remark)

10/17/13  $        50,000  $           45,000  $     2,250  $     2,250  $              135,112 

Madera Municipal City of Madera 63FGMF141400 Mad-1-13-1 Conduct Miscellaneous Study - Pavement Maintenance Management Plan 10/17/13  $        70,000  $           63,000  $     3,150  $     3,150  $              131,962 
Madera Municipal City of Madera 63FGMF141500 Mad-1-13-2 Update Airport Layout Plan (ALP) with Narrative Report 10/17/13  $        85,000  $           76,500  $     3,825  $     3,825  $              128,137 

Napa County County of 
Napa

63FGMF141800 Nap-1-13-1 Update Airport Master Plan Study, ALP Update with Narrative Report 10/21/13  $        64,111  $           57,690  $     2,885  $     2,885  $              125,252 

Santa Ynez County of 
Santa Barbara 63FGMF141600 SB-2-13-1

Security Enhancements include installation of perimeter fence (approximately 300 linear feet), 
vehicle access gate, asphalt pavement service road (approximately 600 feet), drainage 
improvements, bank slope grading and erosion control - Phase I (Design Only)

10/21/13  $      164,696  $         148,226  $     7,411  $     7,411  $              117,841 

Napa County County of 
Napa

63FGMF141900 Nap-1-13-2 Improve Airport Miscellaneous Improvements (Rehab Airfield Lighting Vault) 10/22/13  $      111,785  $         100,606  $     5,030  $     5,030  $              112,811 

Gansner-Quincy County of 
Plumas

63FGMF143100 Plu-3-13-1 Update Airport Master Plan Study ALP Narrative Report including ALP Drawing Set 10/31/13  $        80,000  $           72,000  $     3,600  $     3,600  $              109,211 

Nervino-
Beckwourth

County of 
Plumas

63FGMF142100 Plu-1-13-1 Update Airport Master Plan Study ALP Narrative Report including ALP Drawing Set 10/31/13  $        70,000  $           63,000  $     3,150  $     3,150  $              106,061 

Rogers-Chester 
Field

County of 
Plumas

63FGMF142000 Plu-2-13-1 Update Airport Master Plan Study ALP Narrative Report including ALP Drawing Set 10/31/13  $        70,000  $           63,000  $     3,150  $     3,150  $              102,911 

Paso Robles 
Municipal

City of       
Paso Robles

63FGMF144100 Slo-2-13-1 Rehab Taxiway "A" and Taxiway "F" including infield safety grading - Phase 1 Design 11/06/13  $      162,183  $         145,965  $     7,298  $     7,298  $                95,613 

Reedley Municipal City of Reedley 63FGMF144500 Fre-23-13-1 Install Perimeter Fencing - Design 12/03/13  $        63,000  $           56,700  $     2,835  $     2,835  $                92,778 

Bishop County of Inyo 63FGMF144200 Iny-1-13-1 Rehab Runway 16/34 - Improve Runway Safety Area for Runway 16/34 and Rehab Runway 
Lighting, which includes Electrical System Improvements - Design Only

12/11/13  $      532,379  $         479,141  $   23,957  $   23,957  $                68,821 

Bishop County of Inyo 63FGMF144300 Iny-1-13-2 Prepare ALP Report, minimum one set of ALP Drawings and an Exhibit A Property Map 
consistent with the latest requirements of the Western Pacific Regional ALP Checklist

12/11/13  $      294,733  $         265,252  $   13,263  $   13,263  $                55,558 

Lompoc County of 
Santa Barbara

63FGMF144400 SB-12-13-1 Rehab of North Aprons (approximately 210,000 square feet) - Phase I (Design Only) 12/11/13  $      200,000  $         180,000  $     9,000  $     9,000  $                46,558 

Calexico City of 
Calexico

63FGMF144600 Imp-4-13-1 Rehab Runway 02/24/14  $      191,340  $         172,206  $     8,610  $     8,610  $                37,948 

Totals  $ 16,240,188  $    14,530,298  $ 726,515  $ 512,911   Final Balance      
$37,948 

*         Projects capped at $50,000 due to deficient funds in the Aeronautics Account. Because the California Code of Regulations, Title 21, Division 2.5, section 4059, states "Payments from the 
Aeronautics Account are not allowed for…those projects that the sponsor has already started or completed, prior to allocation of AIP matching funds.", the sponsors voluntarily reduced funding to be 
able to start construction.
Projects in blue have been completed, and any savings have been disencumbered. 
An Airports Improvement Program lump sum allocation was made for $550,000 at the August 2013 California Transportation Commission meeting.  A total of 29 projects with $512,911 were    sub 
allocated for the 2013–14 Fiscal Year.  

DRAFT



 

     

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
   

  

 
 

2013–2014 
Fiscal Year End  

Division of Aeronautics  
Acquisition and Development Projects 

 
 
 

 

 

 
     Report to the 

  California Transportation 
Commission 

   

DRAFT



  
California Department of Transportation FYE 2013–14 
  
 
 

Acquisition and Development projects Division of Aeronautics Program 
 Page 1 of 2 

SUMMARY 
This report for the Division of Aeronautics Acquisition and Development (A&D) projects is for 
the yearend of the 2013–14 fiscal year.  This report includes the status of the allocated active 
projects. 

 

BACKGROUND 
The Aeronautics Program is a biennial three-year program for the acquisition and development 
of airports. 

The Division of Aeronautics Program is funded by the Aeronautics Account in the State 
Transportation Fund.  It is prepared in accordance with Public Utilities Code, sections 21683 
and 21706.  The A&D projects are State funded at 90 percent of the total project cost with a 10 
percent local match required.  

 

STATUS 
Due to the lack of funds, we have not been able to fund any A&D projects since FY 2012-13.  
The current active projects are projects that have been funded from the 2010 Aeronautics 
Program.  There are currently a total of 18 active projects with $2.16 million. The following are 
the seven Allocated Active Projects, which are behind schedule. 

 

 

Airport and County Status 
Estimated  

End of 
Construction 

*  Herlong Airport, Lassen County 
1. Install Runway Lighting 
2. Overlay Runway, Taxiway, and 

Apron 

These projects have been included in Capital 
Improvement Plans reports for several cycles before 
receiving allocations.  Lassen County has had 
challenges delivering multiple projects simultaneously 
due to its limited staff and a limited construction 
window. 

August 2015 

*  Poso-Kern Airport, Kern County 
3. Crack and Slurry Seal and Restripe 

The County department went through a change in 
leadership.  Also, due to the winter weather, the project 
was put on hold. 

August 2014 

*  Ravendale Airport, Lassen County 
4. Widen Runway, Taxiway, 

Rehabilitate and Restripe Pavement 
5. Install Runway Lighting 
6. Overlay Runway and Tie-down Area 

These projects have been included in Capital 
Improvement Plans reports for several cycles before 
receiving allocations.  Lassen County has had 
challenges delivering multiple projects simultaneously 
due to its limited staff and a limited construction 
window. 

August 2015 

*  Taft Airport, Kern County 
7. Slurry Seal Runway, Restripe 

Pavement and Renovate Runway 
Lighting 

The County department went through a change in 
leadership.  Also, due to the winter weather, the project 
was put on hold. August 2014 

 

DRAFT



California Department of Transportation  FYE 2013-14 Report 
   

  
Acquisition and Development Projects Division of Aeronautics Program  
 Page 2 of 2  

Acquisition and Development Project Status and Detail 

Allocated Projects        

ID Dist Airport County Project Description Project Status Allocation 
Date 

 Total  
Allocation  

 Total 
Expenditure 

 to Date  

Estimated  
Date of 

Completion 
1 2 Adin Modoc Crack Seal, slurry Seal, and 

Restripe Runway 
Plans, Specifications and 
Estimates (PS&E) Approved 

4/25/2012 $72,000  -    8/30/2014 

14 3 Auburn Placer Airport Land Use Compatibility 
Plan (AlUCP) 

Completed 1/20/2011 $203,000  $203,000  1/22/2014 

22 7 Bracket Field Los Angeles ALUCP Progress Pay 6/22/2011 $97,000  $46,699  12/31/2015 
36 3 Colusa County Colusa ALUCP Progress Pay 3/23/2011  $76,500  -    1/31/2015 
45 2 Fort Bidwell Modoc Grade and Roll Runway and Install 

Fencing 
Completed 4/25/2012 $29,000  $29,000  4/17/2014 

47 4 Half Moon Bay San Mateo ALUCP Progress Pay 8/10/2011  $135,000  $38,289  12/31/2014 
49 8 Hemet Ryan Riverside ALUCP Progress Pay 9/15/2011  $117,000  $1,878  6/30/2016 
50 2 1 Herlong Lassen Install Runway Lighting Working on PS&E 3/23/2011  $41,000  -    8/30/2015 

51 2 2 Herlong Lassen Overlay Runway, Taxiway, and 
Apron 

Working on PS&E 4/25/2012  $77,000  -    8/30/2015 

65 4 Nut Tree Solano ALUCP Withdrawn    $162,000  -    N/A 
68 6 3 Poso-Kern 

County 
Kern Crack and Slurry Seal Runway and 

Restripe Pavement 
Grant Agreement 4/25/2012  $68,000  -    

8/30/2014 

71 2 4 Ravendale Lassen Widen Runway, Taxiway; 
Rehabilitate and Restripe 
Pavement 

Working on PS&E 3/23/2011  $351,000  -                         
8/30/2014 

72 2 5 Ravendale Lassen Install Runway Lighting Working on PS&E 3/23/2011  $41,000  -    8/30/2014 
73 2 6 Ravendale Lassen Overlay Runway and Tiedown 

Area 
Working on PS&E 4/25/2012  $99,000   -    8/30/2014 

78 3 Sacramento 
International 

Sacramento ALUCP Completed 6/11/2009  $94,000  $94,000  1/15/2014 

79 4 San Carlos San Mateo ALUCP Grant Agreement 1/25/2012 $135,000            -    6/30/2015 
88 6 7 Taft Kern Slurry Seal Runway and Restripe, 

Renovate Runway Lighting 
Grant Agreement 4/25/2012 $248,000  - 8/30/2014 

95 1 Ward Field Del Norte Obstruction Removal (Trees) Grant Agreement 4/25/2012 $113,000  -    6/30/2015 

 

 

  

Total Projects - 18   $2,158,500 $94,000 

 

 
 

        Projects in the Acquisition and Development program are paid at the time of completion, except for ALUCP projects. 
  

DRAFT



                  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system  

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 
 

 
M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014 

 Reference No.: 4.13 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Gary Cathey, Chief 
 Division of Aeronautics 
 

 
Subject: ADOPTION OF THE RATE FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT MATCHING OF  
 CALIFORNIA AID TO AIRPORTS PROGRAM GRANTS 
 RESOLUTION G-14-21 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the attached resolution to set the Acquisition and 
Development (A&D) matching rate at 10 percent for Fiscal Year (FY) 2014–15.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
Under State requirements, the Commission is required to annually establish the rate at which local 
governments must match A&D grants from the Aeronautics Program. 
 
On August 4, 2014, the Aeronautics Committee and the Technical Advisory Committee on 
Aeronautics reviewed the Department’s proposal to continue the local match rate at 10 percent for 
FY 2014–15 and recommends the Commission adopt the attached resolution. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
State law (Public Utilities Code Section 21684) requires local sponsors to match A&D grants at a 
rate of between 10 percent and 50 percent of the project cost.  This law also requires the 
Commission to establish the matching rate annually. 
 
In prior years, the Commission has established the matching rate at 10 percent.  The 2014 
Aeronautics Program was developed using a 10 percent matching rate.   
 
Attachment 

 
 

 
 

DRAFT



 

  
 

 
 

Establishment of Local Government Matching Rate 
for Acquisition and Development Grants 

for Fiscal Year 2014–15 
 

Resolution G-14-21 
 
 

1.1 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 21684 of the Public Utilities Code, the California 
Transportation Commission is charged with the responsibility of establishing the 
percentage rate of matching funds to be provided by public entities for Acquisition 
and Development (A&D) projects under the California Aid to Airports Program; and 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, a 10 percent matching rate would be compatible with the Federal 

Aviation Administration’s grant program; and 
 
1.3 WHEREAS, a 10 percent matching rate encourages timely use of funds from the 

Aeronautics Account; and 
 
1.4 WHEREAS, a 10 percent matching rate ensures that the maximum number of airport 

sponsors can participate in the Aeronautics Program; and 
 
1.5 WHEREAS, the 2014 Aeronautics Program was developed with a matching rate of 

10 percent 
 
2.1 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby establishes the 

local government matching rate for Fiscal Year 2014–15 for Acquisition and 
Development projects in the Aeronautics Program at 10 percent of the non-federal 
portion of an airport project. 

 

DRAFT



                  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 “Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system  
to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

 
M e m o r a n d u m  

 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014 

 Reference No.: 4.19 
 Action Item 

 
From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Gary Cathey, Chief 
 Division of Aeronautics 
 

 
Subject: ADOPTION OF THE 2014 ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT AERONAUTICS 

PROGRAM 
 RESOLUTION G-14-22 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) adopt the 2014 Aeronautics Program. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The California Department of Transportation’s Division of Aeronautics Program is funded by the 
Aeronautics Account in the State Transportation Fund.  It is prepared in accordance with Public 
Utilities Code Sections 21683 and 21706.  
  
The 2014 Aeronautics Program covers three Fiscal Years (FYs) - FY 2014–15, FY 2015-16 and 
FY 2016–17; the list of potential projects numbers 32 projects totaling approximately  
$7.2 million, as shown in the table below: 
 
 

Fiscal Year Number of Projects Amount 
*FY 2014-15 14 project $3,968,000 
 FY 2015-16 4 projects $1,296,000 
 FY 2016-17 3 projects $   941,000 

*NOTE:  There are 11 projects totaling $1,039,000 that a part of FY 2014-15’s list of potential projects, 
however these projects are below the funding availability line and will only be funded with 
project savings or will be move to the FY 2015-16 list of projects. 

 
 
These projects were selected based on the current Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), and using the 
Commission’s approved priority ranking based on safety first, then capacity, and security.  The 
Commission approved the CIP on August 6, 2013.  
 
Projects proposed in the 2014 Aeronautics Program are Acquisition and Development (A&D) 
projects.  They are State funded at 90 percent of the total project with a 10 percent local match 
required.  On June 25, 2008, the Commission passed a resolution for the 2008 Aeronautics 
Program set-asides.  The set-aside ratio for A&D programmed projects is: 30 percent for Airport 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS  Reference No. 4.19 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION August 20, 2014 

  Page 2 of 2 
 

 
“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

Land Use Compatibility Plans (ALUCP), 40 percent for National Plan of Integrated Airport 
System (NPIAS) airports, and 30 percent for Non-NPIAS airports, per year.  No safety projects 
were overlooked due to land use compatibility plan projects or any other projects.   
 
The attached 2014 Aeronautics Program is recommended to go forward despite the uncertainty of 
the new State budget, since the Division of Aeronautics forecasts the ability to fund these projects 
based on a combination of the monthly revenue sources: 18 cents/gallon motor vehicle fuel excise 
tax on general aviation gasoline and 2 cents/gallon excise tax on general aviation jet fuel, and a 
Budget Change Proposal allowing transfer from the Local Airport Loan Account to the 
Aeronautics Account.  This program is consistent with the Fund Estimates for the Aeronautics 
Account 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The 2014 Aeronautics Program is currently proposed at $7.3 million for a total of 32 projects, 
comprised of 11 new and 21 re-programmed airport projects; which due to a lack of funding, were 
not allocated in the years previous.  All projects in the 2014 Aeronautics Program will be subject 
to the Commission’s Aeronautics Guidance and Timely Use of Funds Policy, which requires that 
a project come in for allocation in the FY programmed or the project will lapse and be withdrawn 
from the Aeronautics Program.  

 
The 2014 Aeronautics Program is composed of proposed projects that would be funded only after 
grants to local agencies (Annual Credit Grant Program of $10,000) and Airport Improvement 
Program (AIP) matching grants.  If money remains, the A&D program projects in the 2014 
Aeronautics Program would be funded.   
 
This new 2014 Aeronautics Program represents a fraction of the overall need of airport capital 
improvement projects for the State of California.  There is currently a need of $2.9 billion in 
capital improvement projects for all airports (commercial and general aviation).  As 
acknowledged by the Commission letter dated February 4, 2010, and sent to the State Senate and 
Assembly Committee Chairs, the creation of an adequate, dedicated revenue source would allow 
the State to better address these needs.  Given the current revenue constraints however, these 
general aviation projects proposed in the new program will create jobs as well as improve the 
safety, capacity, and security of general aviation airports within the State. 
  
 
 
 
 
Attachment 
2014 Aeronautics Acquisition and Development Program Spreadsheet 

 



  

2014 AERONAUTICS ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Reference No.: 4.19

August 20, 2014
Attachment

Page 1 of 2

FY 2014–15

AIRPORT CATEGORY COUNTY PROJECT DESCRIPTION PRIORITY 
RANK TOTAL COST STATE COST  

90%
RUNNING 

TOTAL

HERLONG AIRPORT N-NPIAS Lassen Overlay Runway, Taxiway, and Apron 1 $370,000 $333,000 $333,000
RAVENDALE AIRPORT N-NPIAS Lassen Overlay Runway and Tie-down Area 1 $340,000 $306,000 $639,000
CHICO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT General Aviation Butte ALUCP-Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update 1 $110,000 $99,000 $738,000
TAFT AIRPORT General Aviation Kern ALUCP-Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update 1 $245,000 $221,000 $959,000
ADIN AIRPORT N-NPIAS Modoc Overlay Runway, Taxiway, Apron and Restripe Pavement 1 $550,000 $495,000 $1,454,000
RUTH AIRPORT General Aviation Trinity Runway Overlay and Restripe Pavement 1 $480,000 $432,000 $1,886,000
RIO VISTA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT General Aviation Solano ALUCP- Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update 1 $160,000 $144,000 $2,030,000
AGUA CALIENTE SPRINGS AIRPORT N-NPIAS San Diego Rehabilitate Runway 11/29 1 $554,000 $499,000 $2,529,000
HAYWARD EXECUTIVE AIRPORT General Aviation Alameda Runway 10R/28L and Taxiway Paving and Restriping 1 $554,000 $499,000 $3,028,000
WARD FIELD AIRPORT N-NPIAS Del Norte ALUCP- Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update 1 $150,000 $135,000 $3,163,000
FALL RIVER MILLS AIRPORT General Aviation Shasta ALUCP- Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update (County-wide) 1 $220,000 $198,000 $3,361,000
CAMERON AIRPARK AIRPORT General Aviation El Dorado Runway Crack Repair and Slurry Seal 1 $98,000 $89,000 $3,450,000
JACUMBA AIRPORT N-NPIAS San Diego Rehabilitate Runway 07/25 1 $425,000 $383,000 $3,833,000
JACQUELINE COCHRAN REGIONAL General Aviation Riverside ALUCP-Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update (County-wide) 1 $150,000 $135,000 $3,968,000

ANDY MCBETH AIRPORT N-NPIAS Del Norte Obstruction Removal (Trees) 3 $150,000 $135,000 $4,103,000
CHIRIACO SUMMIT AIRPORT N-NPIAS Riverside Runway Paving and Grading 1 $477,000 $430,000 $4,533,000
BLUE CANYON AIRPORT N-NPIAS Placer Obstruction Removal (Trees) 3 $30,000 $27,000 $4,560,000
TRINITY CENTER/JAMES E. SWETT General Aviation Trinity Slurry Seal Apron, Taxiway Area and Restripe Pavement 4 $100,000 $90,000 $4,650,000
BLUE CANYON AIRPORT N-NPIAS Placer Runway and Taxiway Light Repair 5 $25,000 $23,000 $4,673,000
CALAVERAS CO./MAURY RASMUSSEN General Aviation Calaveras Upgrade Automated Weather Observing System (AWOS) 6 $55,000 $50,000 $4,723,000
CALAVERAS CO./MAURY RASMUSSEN General Aviation Calaveras Replace Rotating Beacon 8 $22,000 $20,000 $4,743,000
RAVENDALE AIRPORT N-NPIAS Lassen Construct Windsock Lighting and Beacon; Repair Segmented Circle 6 $120,000 $108,000 $4,851,000
HERLONG AIRPORT N-NPIAS Lassen Installation of Runway Lighting 11 $47,000 $43,000 $4,894,000
RAVENDALE AIRPORT N-NPIAS Lassen Installation of Runway Lighting 11 $50,000 $45,000 $4,939,000
MONTAGUE-YREKA, ROHRER FIELD N-NPIAS Siskiyou Install Precision Approach Path Indicator (PAPI) on Runway 14 16 $75,000 $68,000 $5,007,000

FY 2015–16
ELK HILLS-BUTTONWILLOW AIRPORT N-NPIAS Kern Repave Runway 1 $555,000 $499,000 $499,000
HAYFORK AIRPORT General Aviation Trinity Runway and Apron Pavement Rehab 1 $550,000 $495,000 $994,000
SANTA BARBARA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT Comm. Serv. Santa Barbara ALUCP- Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update 1 $155,000 $140,000 $1,134,000
MARINA MUNICIPAL AIRPORT General Aviation Monterey ALUCP- Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update (County-wide) 1 $180,000 $162,000 $1,296,000

FY 2016–17
CLIFF HATFIELD MEMORIAL AIRPORT N-NPIAS Imperial Airport Runway Maintenance 1 $195,000 $176,000 $176,000
LONNIE POOL FIELD-WEAVERVILLE General Aviation Trinity Runway and Apron Pavement Rehab 1 $550,000 $495,000 $671,000
WILLIAM R. JOHNSTON (MENDOTA) AIRPORT General Aviation Fresno ALUCP- Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan Update (County-wide) 1 $300,000 $270,000 $941,000

$7,244,000

Projects below the funding availability line will be funded with project savings or will be moved to the FY 2015–16 program.

Total Aeronautics Acquistion and Development Program for FY 14-15, FY 15-16 and FY 16-17

DRAFT



  

2014 AERONAUTICS ACQUISITION AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM
Reference No.: 4.19

August 20, 2014
Attachment

Page 2 of 2

Category Rank
Safety

1

2

3

4

5

6

7
8

9

Capacity 10
11
12
15
16
17

18

19
20

Security 13
14

    Capital Improvement Plan Priority Ranking Matrix For Acquisition and Development Projects

Rotating Beacon (repair or replace)

Description
Airport Land Use Compatibility Plan (ALUCP); Seal/Overlay/Rehab Existing Runway 
Pavement (including grading and drainage)
Runway Safety Area Land Acquisition; New Pavement for Runway turnaround (no 
parallel Taxiway)
Obstruction Mitigation/Abatement (removal, trim, land acquisition, avigation 
easements for height restrictions); Obstruction Lighting (new)
Seal/Overlay/Rehab Existing Taxiway Pavement (including grading and drainage); 
New Pavement for Run up area; Runway Protection Zone Land Acquisition
Runway Lighting (e.g. MIRL) (repair or replace)
Taxiway  Lighting (e.g. MITL) (repair or replace); Landing Aids (e.g. REIL, Marking, 
Signage, Segmented Circle, PAPI, Wind cone, AWOS, Auto Surface Observation 
System/Automatic Weather Sensor System) (repair or replace)
Automated Weather Reporting Equipment (AWOS)(new)

Apron/Ramp Lighting (new)

Seal/Overlay/Rehabilitate Existing Apron /Ramp Pavement (including grading and 
drainage)
Runway Pavement (new); Extend or Widen
Runway Lighting or Rotating Beacon (new)
Taxiway Pavement (new); Extend or Widen
Airport Layout Plan (ALP) (new or update)

Security Fence (new)

Landing Aids (new); Taxiway Lighting (new)
Apron/Ramp Pavement (new) or Service Roads (Air Operation Area)
Utilities (drainage, water, sewage); Environmental Mitigation; Blast Wall; Fire 
Protection Systems; Radio Communication Equipment; Bond Servicing
Land Acquisition for Airside Usage; Airport Master Plan
Noise Monitoring Equipment (new)

Notes:   
 
1. Projects in the 2014 Aeronautics Acquisition and Development (A&D) Grant Program are State funded at 90 percent of the total project cost with a 10 percent local match. 
2. The National Plan of Integrated Airport Systems (NPIAS) identifies airports that are significant to air transportation and are eligible to receive grants under the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 

for the Airport Improvement Program (AIP). 
3. On June 25, 2008, the California Transportation Commission (Commission) passed a resolution for the 2008 Aeronautics Program set aside.  The new set aside ratio for the A&D programmed 

projects is: 30 percent for Airport Land Use Compatibility Plans (ALUCP), 30 percent for  non-NPIAS airports, and 40 percent for NPIAS airports, per year. 
4. The current Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) priority ranking was adopted by the Commission for the 2013 CIP. 
5. The newly programmed A&D Grant Program minimum amount is $20,000, and the maximum amount is $500,000 per airport, per year. 
6. Due to a lack of funds, 21 previously programmed projects were not allocated.  The 2014 Aeronautics A&D Grant Program is currently proposed at $7.3 million for a total of 32 projects, including 11 

new and 21 re-programmed airport projects.  If the airport sponsor cannot document timely use of funds within a project’s programmed year, the project will lapse and be withdrawn from the 
program. 

DRAFT



                  State of California  California State Transportation Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 
 

 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 
 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014 

 Reference No.: 4.12 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer  

Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief 
 Division of Budgets 
  

 
Subject: FUND ESTIMATE FOR THE AERONAUTICS PROGRAM AND ALLOCATION CAPACITY 

FOR FISCAL YEAR 2014-15 
 RESOLUTION G-14-20 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the attached resolution and adopt a  
2014 Aeronautics Account Fund Estimate and the Fiscal Year 2014-15 Allocation Capacity. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
Additional resources have been made available due to the $4 million transfer from the Local Airport 
Loan Account (LALA) to the Aeronautics Account.  These additional resources have resulted in an 
opportunity for the development and delivery of additional General Aviation (GA) grants.  The 
Department has incorporated an adjustment into the 2014 Aeronautics Account Fund Estimate 
capacity. The increase in capacity will take the $4 million transfer into account and ensure that 
sufficient projects are developed to utilize the additional resources. 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The Division of Aeronautics allocates funds through the California Aid to Airports Program 
(CAAP), which includes three separate grant programs; the Annual Credit grant, Airport 
Improvement Program (AIP) grant, and the Acquisition and Development (A&D) grant.  The 
Annual Credit grant program provides $10,000 per year to eligible publicly-owned GA airports.  The 
second statutory priority is the state’s AIP match, which is required for the federal AIP grant.  This 
program provides state match funding of five percent of the federal grant amount to eligible GA 
airports.  Finally, the A&D grant program provides grants to eligible publicly-owned GA airports for 
90 percent of project costs, subject to cash availability after funding the previous two grant aid 
programs. 
 
 
 
Attachments 

DRAFT



AERONAUTICS ACCOUNT

($ in thousands)

2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

3-Year     

Total

RESOURCES

Beginning Balance $7,370 $1,769 $1,931 $2,096

Adjustment for Prior Commitments
1

(5,822)

ADJUSTED BEGINNING BALANCE $1,548 $1,769 $1,931 $2,096 $5,796

Aviation Gas Excise Tax
2

2,836 2,744 2,654 2,568 7,966

Jet Fuel Excise Tax
2

2,618 2,771 2,933 3,105 8,809

Interest (SMIF) 23 18 13 13 44

Federal Trust Funds 436 446 455 465 1,366

Sale of Documents 1 1 1 1 4

Transfer to PTA Account (30) (30) (30) (30) (90)

Transfer from LALA Account 0 4,000 0 0 4,000

TOTAL RESOURCES $7,433 $11,719 $7,958 $8,219 $27,896

STATE OPERATIONS

State Operations ($3,663) ($3,736) ($3,811) ($3,887) ($11,434)

State Controller (0840) (8) (8) (8) (9) (25)

Financial Information System for California (8880) (3) (3) (3) (3) (9)

TOTAL STATE OPERATIONS ($3,674) ($3,748) ($3,822) ($3,899) ($11,469)

LOCAL ASSISTANCE

Grants to Local Agencies (Annual Credit Program) ($1,440) ($1,490) ($1,490) ($1,490) ($4,470)

Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Match (550) (550) (550) (550) (1,650)

Acquisition & Development (A&D) 0 0 ** ** 0

New Program Capacity 0 (4,000) 0 0 (4,000)

TOTAL LOCAL ASSISTANCE ($1,990) ($6,040) ($2,040) ($2,040) ($22,200)

CASH AVAILABLE DURING FE PERIOD $1,769 $1,931 $2,096 $2,280

1
 Includes outstanding encumbrances.

Note:  Numbers may not add due to rounding.

** A&D for 2015-16 and 2016-17 will be determined when federal budget funding has been approved.  Past action by the 

Commission dictates that AIP Match receives priority for available funds.

2
 Excise tax revenues are based on the 2013-14 projection from the 2013-14 Governor's Budget and escalated each year from

2013-14 through 2016-17 per assumption Aero 2.    

2014 FUND ESTIMATE

DRAFT

s121229
Typewritten Text

s121229
Typewritten Text
Attachment 1

s121229
Typewritten Text



Allocation Capacity for

Aeronautics Account

2014-15

Airport Improvement Program (AIP) Match 550$         

Acquisition & Development (A&D) 0

New Program Capacity 4,000        

Total Allocation Capacity 4,550$      

DRAFT

s121229
Typewritten Text

s121229
Typewritten Text
Attachment 2

s121229
Typewritten Text

s121229
Typewritten Text


	CTC_2.7_AIP(2)
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014
	Reference No.: 2.7
	Action Item
	Prepared by: Gary Cathey, Chief
	RECOMMENDATION:
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve Resolution FDOA-2014-03, allocating $550,000 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2014–15 to match federal Airport Improvement Program (A...
	ISSUE:
	The Aeronautics Program includes an annual set-aside used to match federal AIP grants.  The attached resolution proposes to renew the delegation for the allocation of State funds to match the federal AIP grants.
	BACKGROUND:
	Each year the Commission approves a set-aside to match Federal AIP grants.  This allocation provides the authority for the Department to subvent matching funds to individual projects as requested by airport sponsors.
	The Department provides to the Commission quarterly reports on allocations for AIP Matching grant funds.  The reports show the sponsor name, the airport name, a project description, the AIP grant amount, the State matching amount, and an explanation o...
	Attachment

	CTC_3.5_YR_END_RPT
	3.5 Report Memo rev 1
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014
	Reference No.: 3.5
	Information Item
	Prepared by: Gary Cathey, Chief

	3.5 FY AIP Report rev 1
	2013–2014
	Fiscal Year End
	Division of Aeronautics
	Report to the
	The California Department of Transportation’s Division of Aeronautics program is funded by the Aeronautics Account in the State Transportation Fund.  It is prepared in accordance with the Public Utilities Code (PUC) Sections 21683 and 21706.
	Section 21683.20 of the PUC provides that the Department, upon allocation by the Commission may pay a public entity 5 percent of the amount of a Federal Aid to Airports (AIP) grant.
	And each year the Commission approves a set-aside to match AIP grants.  This allocation provides the authority for the Department to sub-vent matching funds to individual projects as requested by airport sponsors.
	The Department provides the Commission with quarterly reports on the status of all sub-allocations made for State AIP Matching grant funds.  It should be noted the Aeronautics Account is a continuously appropriated account and; any unused funds would ...
	The Commission at it’s August 2013 meeting, allocated $550,000 for the set-aside AIP Matching Grant for Fiscal Year 2013–14.  The Department sub-allocated a total of $512,000 to 28 projects.  Two projects have been completed with a total savings of $8...

	3.5 Attachement AIP Report
	2013 AIP Match Applications

	3.5 FY A&D Report rev 1
	2013–2014
	Fiscal Year End
	Division of Aeronautics
	Report to the
	USUMMARY


	CTC_4 .13_BI_CAAP
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014
	Reference No.: 4.13
	Action Item
	Prepared by: Gary Cathey, Chief
	RECOMMENDATION:
	The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation Commission (Commission) approve the attached resolution to set the Acquisition and Development (A&D) matching rate at 10 percent for Fiscal Year (FY) 201...
	ISSUE:
	Under State requirements, the Commission is required to annually establish the rate at which local governments must match A&D grants from the Aeronautics Program.
	On August 4, 2014, the Aeronautics Committee and the Technical Advisory Committee on Aeronautics reviewed the Department’s proposal to continue the local match rate at 10 percent for FY 2014–15 and recommends the Commission adopt the attached resolution.
	BACKGROUND:
	State law (Public Utilities Code Section 21684) requires local sponsors to match A&D grants at a rate of between 10 percent and 50 percent of the project cost.  This law also requires the Commission to establish the matching rate annually.
	In prior years, the Commission has established the matching rate at 10 percent.  The 2014 Aeronautics Program was developed using a 10 percent matching rate.
	Attachment

	CTC_4 .9_BI_AandD
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014
	Reference No.: 4.19
	Action Item
	Prepared by: Gary Cathey, Chief
	RECOMMENDATION:
	ISSUE:
	BACKGROUND:
	CTC_4.19_Att.pdf
	2014 Aero Program


	CTC_4.12_AERO_FE_Alloc_Cap
	4.12_BI_Aero_FE_All_Cap
	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: August 20, 2014
	Reference No.: 4.12
	Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief
	RECOMMENDATION:
	UISSUE:
	UBACKGROUND:

	4.12_Att_FE_Alloc_Cap




